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The collision incident between a Hong Kong registered high-speed passenger 

craft “Universal MK 2003” and a Chinese fishing vessel “Qiong Dan Yu 

11099” in Chinese waters to the northeast of Niutou Island at the Pearl River 

Estuary on 27 August 2016 

 

 

1. The Incident 

 

1.1 At about 2344 hours on 27 August 2016, a Hong Kong high-speed passenger craft 

“Universal MK 2003” (“the HSPC”) was proceeding from Macau, China to Hong 

Kong, China with 289 passengers on board.  It collided with a Danzhou (Hainan, 

China) fishing vessel “Qiong Dan Yu 11099” (“FV”) which was heading from 

Wailingding Island to Xiangzhou Fishing Port, Zhuhai, China in the waters to the 

south of Traffic Separation Zone 6 of the Lantau Channel (north of Niutou Island) 

at the Pearl River Estuary. 

 

1.2 The incident caused damage to the port bow area of the FV and damage of about 

7 metres in length to the port hull plates of No. 2 and No. 3 void space of the HSPC.  

A passenger suffered minor abrasions to the foot and no pollution was resulted. 

 

1.3 Investigation into the incident revealed that: 

� The navigators of both the HSPC and the FV failed to maintain a proper look-

out at all times by all available means, thus violating Rule 5 “Look-out” of 

the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea (COLREGs); 

� The HSPC kept sailing at a high speed though its visibility was seriously 

affected in the thunderstorms, thus violating Rule 6 “Safe Speed” of the 

COLREGs;  

� The FV did not follow the general direction of traffic flow in the Lautau 

Channel.  She crossed the traffic separation zone by a smaller angle, and 

navigated in an opposite direction in the traffic lane and the precautionary 

area, thus failing to comply with the Ship’s Routing System in the Waters of 

the Pearl River Estuary and items (b), (c) and (e) of Rule 10 “Traffic 

Separation Schemes” of the COLREGs; and 

� The HSPC did not take the recommended route, i.e. along the traffic lane to 

the south of Traffic Separation Zone 6, to enter Precautionary Area No. 3, 

thus violating the Ship’s Routing System in the Waters of the Pearl River 

Estuary and item (b) of Rule 10 “Traffic Separation Schemes” of the 

COLREGs. 
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1.4 The investigation also revealed that at the time of the incident, the manning of the 

FV did not meet the Standards of Minimum Manning for Duty Seafarers of Ocean 

Fishery Vessels stated in Annex 4 of the Measures of the People’s Republic of 

China for the Administration of Seaman of Fishing Vessels. 

 

 

2. Lessons Learnt 

 

2.1 The owner of the FV should strictly comply with the relevant safe manning 

requirements for fishing vessels issued by the administration concerned.  It 

should deploy an adequate number of crew members holding a certificate of 

competency corresponding to their respective positions and provide suitable 

training for crew members, with the purpose to ensure that the coxswain and the 

navigators strictly comply with the COLREGs and the Ship’s Routing System in 

the Waters of the Pearl River Estuary to maintain a proper look-out, use a 

designated route and navigate with caution. 

 

2.2 The navigating coxswain and officers of the watch on the HSPC should strictly 

comply with the COLREGs and the Ship’s Routing System in the Waters of the 

Pearl River Estuary to maintain a proper look-out, operate at a safe speed 

appropriate to the prevailing conditions, navigate with caution and take a 

designated route. 

 

2.3 The owner or the management company of the HSPC should make sure that the 

navigating coxswain or the navigators of the watch can receive thunderstorm 

warning and other information on navigation safety in a timely manner, and remind 

them to adopt precautionary measures and deal with thunderstorm and heavy rain 

situations according to established procedures to ensure navigation safety. 

 


